
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 25th April, 2019, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 
 
Members: Councillors Lucia das Neves, Josh Dixon, Scott Emery, Justin Hinchcliffe, 
Adam Jogee, Khaled Moyeed, Yvonne Say and James Chiriyankandath 
 
Statutory Members: David Frith, Jane Hutchinson, Jason Beazley (Chair), Jim 
Jenks, Duncan Neill, Ken Ranson, Elizabeth Richardson and Kevin Stanfield 
 
Quorum: 3 Council Members and 3 Statutory Members 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
i) To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 29th 

January 2019. 
 
ii) To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace 

and Park Board held on 4th March to be noted. 
 

5. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 9 - 14) 
 
This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and 
Palace. It also provides additional information on the events programme and a 
range of activities of the Charitable Trust. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION - BEER GARDEN  (PAGES 15 - 24) 
 
To advise Committee members of a planning and listed building consent 
application for 4no shaded structures for the outdoor beer garden (The 
Beach). 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings of the Advisory Committee as follow: 
4th June 2019 
8th October 2019 
6th January 2020 
10th March 2020 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 



 

Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 25 April 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 29TH 
JANUARY, 2019, 20:30 – 20:45 
 

 

PRESENT: David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Jane Hutchinson 
(Advisory Committee Member), Jim Jenks (Chair) (Advisory Committee 
Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), Cllr 
Lucia das Neves, Cllr Scott Emery, Cllr Adam Jogee, Cllr Khaled Moyeed and 
Cllr James Chiriyankandath 
 
 
 
31. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Duncan Neill and Jason Beazley.  
 
Jim Jenks, as Vice-Chair of the Committee, Chaired this meeting in Jason Beazley’s 
absence.  
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

34. MINUTES  
 
The following minor corrections were noted: 
 

 Page 4, Item 15 – replace ‘North West Tower’ with ‘storage building’. 

 Page 9, Item 28 – to insert ‘North’ before ‘West Tower’. 
 

35. CEO'S REPORT  
 
The Advisory Committee endorsed the comments and observations made at the Joint 
Meeting. In addition, the Committee wished to emphasise the following: 
 

 The consequences and implications of introducing parking charges on local 

residents should be carefully considered. The Trust should be mindful of how 

the recommendations take into account the circumstances of the various 

stakeholders and beneficiaries. The Committee supported the Trust’s 

commitment to a thorough consultation taking place.   

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 The residents’ associations should do all they can to encourage members to 

report instances of litter found around the Park.  

 The Committee was concerned at the potential for emergency vehicles to get 

caught in traffic surrounding the Palace and Park and encouraged this to be 

monitored to ensure it did not become an issue.  

 Regarding copies of the Patrick Baty and Donald Insall reports, the Trust had 

hard copies available and members would be able to borrow these. 

 The Committee praised the work the Trust had put into the Theatre and 

congratulated staff on its success. There had also been widespread praise for 

the enthusiasm shown by staff and volunteers.  

 
36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

37. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings: 25th Aril 2019. 
 

 
CHAIR: Jim Jenks 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2019, 7.30  - 
8.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Dana Carlin, Erdal Dogan, Bob Hare,  
 
Co-optees / Non-voting members: Jason Beazley, Duncan Neill, Val Paley 
and Nigel Willmott 
 
324. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

325. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors da Costa and Williams. 
 

326. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

327. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

328. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
Jacob O’Callaghan addressed the Committee with his questions:  
 
1. Are members of the APP committee fully aware of the advice from the Information 

Commissioners Office to the Council's Democratic Services that the Council should 

review its decision (made under the previous administration) not to respond to 

requests under the FoI and Environmental Information Regulations for information 

about Alexandra Palace and Park.  (The ICO wrote to the Council that it had been 

relying on a decision that has subsequently been overruled at a tribunal.) 

 
2. Will she kindly now confirm all officers will duly co-operate with future FoI and EIR 

requests to the Council.  
 

The Chair responded to say that the Council have responded to the letter sent by the 
Information Commissioner’s Office, and were awaiting a reply
[...]
 Management Policy, including the risk appetite 
statement attached at Appendix 1 to the policy, be approved. 
 

Page 4



 

 

334. SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORTING POLICY  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, invited questions from the Board.  There had been 
no reportable incidents as defined by the Charity Commission Regulator.  The policy 
would be shared with tenants and leaseholders to talk through the understanding and 
discuss any concerns.  It was important for the Board to be aware that if an incident 
was required to be reported to the Charity Commission, an urgent meeting would 
need to be called. 
 
RESOLVED that 
i. The Serious Incident Reporting Policy be approved; 

ii. The responsibility for reporting be delegated to the Chief Executive, on the 

conditions outlined; and 

iii. The policy be reviewed in 12 months or sooner, if the Charity Commission 

guidance should change significantly.  

 
335. ANNUAL REVIEW OF H&S POLICY  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The main change to 
the policy was the emphasis that the policy was shared between the Trading 
Company and the Trust. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated Health and Safety Policy, attached at Appendix 1 
be approved. 
 

336. CAR PARK CHARGING  
 
The Chair reminded the Board of the comments made by the Statutory Advisory 
Committee and Consultative Committee: “The SAC and CC generally supported the 
proposal to consider a scheme for car park charging, in particular for a thorough 
consultation to take place, but the SAC emphasised that the Board should give 
particular consideration to the impact on local residents and various stakeholders and 
beneficiaries and invite discussion by the Board.” 
 
In response to questions from the Board, Louise Stewart advised that: 
- A consultation plan would be put forward when ready, and the SAC would have 

the opportunity to comment, based on their remit. 

- Charging for parking would not require a change to the Act of Parli
[...]
atus; 

ii. That an independent member with appropriate expertise be appointed on 

to the Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee (FRRAC); and the 

proposed role description, selection process and appointment of 

individuals on to the selection panel as proposed be agreed; 

iii. That the progress made on the Governance Improvement programme be 

noted; and 

iv. The progress made on the Governance Change programme be noted. 

 
339. APTL NED APPOINTMENTS  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The existing 

independent Non-Executive Director was due to step down, but had been asked to 

continue for three months to sign off the accounts and assist in the recruitment. 

 

RESOLVED that 

i. An appointment process for two independent, non-executive directors to 

the Board of the Trading subsidiary APTL be undertaken; 

Page 6



 

 

ii. The role description and recruitment process recommended by APTL be 

noted; 

iii. The members of the selection panel be appointed as proposed; and 

iv. The term of office of the existing APTL Independent non-executive director 

be extended for four months. 

 
340. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None. 
 

341. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
30 April 2019 
 

342. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as items 20-25 contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any 
individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, and Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

343. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 6 November 2018 be approved. 
 

344. EXEMPT BRAND REPUTATION AND PROTECTION  
 
The recommendations wer
[...]
NDIX 1 

Materials, case studies and example products 

 

 

 

Page 21

http://interiordesignfans.com/59-exterior-decor-you-will-definitely-want-to-save/


Design, Access and Heritage Statement 

March 2019 

 

4 
 

 

                 

 

 

Page 22

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwib5JSoufDgAhUKDmMBHbn7CmIQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.timeout.com/london/bars-pubs/londons-best-beer-gardens&psig=AOvVaw2r7QpDLQGvyAIQtjFI3iWk&ust=1552062432929343


Design, Access and Heritage Statement 

March 2019 

 

5 
 

 

 

 

Page 23

http://easypergolaplans.com/add-style-to-your-pergola/


Design, Access and Heritage Statement 

March 2019 

 

6 
 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/03/2019 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes


	5 CEO's update report
	6 Planning Application - Beer Garden
	Beer Garden App Design Access and Heritage Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 25th April, 2019, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 
 
Members: Councillor Josh Dixon, Councillor Khaled Moyeed, Councillor 
Yvonne Say, David Frith, Jane Hutchinson,  Ken Ranson, Elizabeth Richardson and 
Kevin Stanfield.  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
 
38. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Noted. 
 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Counillor das Neves, Councillor 
Emery, Councillor Chiriyankandath, Councillor Joggee, Councillor Hinchcliffe, 
Jason Beazley, Jim Jenks, and Duncan Neill. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

41. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 29th 
January 2019. 
 

ii) To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace 
and Park Board held on 4th March to be noted. 

 
42. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT   

 
The Advisory Committee endorsed the comments made by the Joint 
Committee and raised the additional points for consideration: 
 

 Reiterated concern over the shuttle bus between Alexandra Palace 
Railway Station and Tottenham Hotspur and the consequences this 
caused for parking at Alexandra Palace and Park.  



 

 A Member raised concern over buses being stationary for long periods 
with the engines running and suggested they be informed, via TfL, to 
turn the engines off when idle. 

 
43. PLANNING APPLICATION - BEER GARDEN   

 
The Advisory Committee endorsed the comments made by the Joint 
Committee and raised the additional points for consideration: 
 

 A clear pathway on the terrace should be maintained for pedestrian 
usage. There was concern that if ‘The Beach’ were to be busy, then 
clientele of the bar might block the terrace as a walkway for 
pedestrians.  

 It was queried who would be responsible for maintaining the plants on 
the proposed structures.  

 Satisfied with the planning application but cautioned that views must 
not become obscured and that serious consideration should be given 
to no background music being played on ‘The Beach’. 

 
44. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
None. 
 

45. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Revised post meeting: 
18 June 2019 
24 Sept 2019 
10 Dec 2019 
28 April 2020 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 24 May 2019 
 


